

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-1044

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO.

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

FINAL BRIEF OF T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Mark Theodore
Proskauer Rose LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3010
Telephone.: (310) 557-2900
Facsimile: (310) 557-2193
mtheodore@proskauer.com
Counsel for Intervenor

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Intervenor

No. 20-1044

Board Case No.
14-CA-170229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
	RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	STANDING	2
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. THE BOARD CORRECTLY CONCLUDED T-VOICE IS NOT A STATUTORY LABOR ORGANIZATION.....	5
	1. To Establish “Dealing With” The Board Focuses On Objective Evidence of How The Employee Group Operates.....	5
	2. “Dealing With” Requires Group Activity By the Employee Group.....	8
	3. T-Voice Is Essentially A Centralized Suggestion Box Procedure For Customer Issues	13
	B. THE BOARD CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE SOLICITATION OF GRIEVANCE ALLEGATION	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advancepierre Foods, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 133 (2015)	24
<i>Advancepierre Foods Inc.</i> , 366, NLRB No. 133 (2018)	23
<i>Amptech, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1131 (2004)	23
<i>Apogee Retail LLC d/b/a Unique Thrift Store</i> , 368 NLRB No. 144 (2019)	27
<i>Automobile Workers v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)	2
<i>Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 498 (1986), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 296 NLRB 927 (1989)	22
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 334 N.L.R.B. 699 (2001)	9
<i>Dillon Stores</i> , 310 NLRB 1245 (1995)	11, 12
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 893 (1993)	6, 9, 10, 13, 14, 18
<i>EFCO Corp.</i> , 327 NLRB 372 (1998)	16, 17, 18
<i>Electromation, Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 990 (1992)	6, 9, 14
<i>General Foods Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 1232 (1977)	15, 19, 20
<i>In re The Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , No. 1-CA-30117, 1993 WL 853909 (Nov. 26, 1993)	16
<i>ITT Telecommunications</i> , 183 NLRB 1129 (1970)	21
<i>John Ascuaga's Nugget</i> , 230 NLRB 275 (1977)	15
<i>Keeler Brass Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 1110 (1995)	6, 9
<i>Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 240 NLRB 1138 (1979)	21
<i>Longview Fibre Paper and Packaging, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 796 (2011)	22

<i>Manor Care of Easton Penn</i> , 356 NLRB 202 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>Mercy-Memorial Hosp.</i> , 231 NLRB 1108 (1977)	14
<i>NLRB v. Streamway Div. of Scott & Fetzer Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1982)	16, 20
<i>Ona Corp.</i> , 285 NLRB 400 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>Predicasts, Inc.</i> , 270 NLRB 1117 (1984)	9
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts</i> , 319 NLRB 1154 (1995).....	12, 13
<i>Ryder Distribution Resources</i> , 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	10
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 230 (1985), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 289 NLRB 627 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Stoody Co.</i> , 320 NLRB 18 (1995).....	11, 15
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 171 (2016) <i>enforced in part</i> 865 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 15 (2017).....	28
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 23 (2017) <i>enf.d</i> 717 Fed. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	27
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	27
<i>Vencare Ancillary Servs., Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 965 (2001), <i>enf. denied on other grounds</i> , 352 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Vons Grocery Co.</i> , 320 NLRB 53 (1995)	15
<i>Webcor Packaging, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 1203 (1995)	10

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 ET SEQ.)

Section 2(5) (29 U.S.C. §152(5)).....	3, 11, 15, 18
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(1)).....	24, 28

Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(2)).....5, 6, 10, 13, 14

Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. §158(a)(5)).....28

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(g)(1)1
